Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM544249

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
B-O-F Corporation		10/04/2019	Corporation: ILLINOIS
JP Management Company		10/04/2019	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wheaton Bank & Trust Company, N.A.	
Street Address:	100 N. Wheaton Avenue	
City:	Wheaton	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60187	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5319902	BEST GLIDES EVER
Registration Number:	4439670	EGG MOOVER
Registration Number:	4078087	VERSARACK
Registration Number:	4027045	VERSAROLL
Registration Number:	3955027	B-O-F CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2370992	NYLA-ROL
Registration Number:	2370991	NYLA-LITE
Registration Number:	2370990	NYLA-TRACK
Registration Number:	2281240	MULTI-MOOVER
Registration Number:	2226704	MOO-VE IT
Registration Number:	2012387	E-Z AJUST
Registration Number:	1187342	THE MILK MOOVER
Serial Number:	88472676	ROYAL HAWAIIAN CENTER
Serial Number:	88464866	ROYAL HAWAIIAN CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 006765 FRAME: 0679**

900518408

Phone: 317-713-3412

Email: twagner@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Tiffini Wagner

Address Line 1: One Indiana Square

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffini Wagner
SIGNATURE:	/ Tiffini Wagner /
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Wheaton - BOF - Executed Final IP Security Agmt WIN29-GN029#page1.tif source=Wheaton - BOF - Executed Final IP Security Agmt WIN29-GN029#page2.tif source=Wheaton - BOF - Executed Final IP Security Agmt WIN29-GN029#page3.tif source=Wheaton - BOF - Executed Final IP Security Agmt WIN29-GN029#page4.tif source=Wheaton - BOF - Executed Final IP Security Agmt WIN29-GN029#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006765 FRAME: 0680

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of October 4, 2019, by and among WHEATON BANK & TRUST COMPANY N.A. (the "Bank"), B-O-F CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("BOF"), and JP MANAGEMENT COMPANY, an Illinois corporation ("JP" and, together with BOF, jointly and severally, the "Borrowers", and each, individually, a "Borrower").

RECITALS

The Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to the Borrowers under that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and among the Bank and the Borrowers, and the other parties from time to time party thereto, dated as of October 4, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, the Borrowers have granted to the Bank a security interest in its personal property constituting Collateral. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Borrowers and the Bank agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between the Borrowers, the Bank and any other Borrower, the Borrowers grant to the Bank, a security interest in all of the Borrowers' right, title and interest in, their Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto) and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

The Borrowers represent and warrant that <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto sets forth any and all Intellectual Property rights in connection to which the Borrowers have registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

25906018.5

TRADEMARK REEL: 006765 FRAME: 0681 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

THE BORROWERS:

B-O-F CORPORATION

JP MANAGEMENT COMPANY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

BANK:

WHEATON BANK & TRUST COMPANY

By: Name:

Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1. Trademarks

B-O-F Corporation:

Trademark Name:	Registration No.	
BEST GLIDES EVER	5,319,902	
EGG MOOVER	4,439,670	
VERSARACK	4,078,087	
VERSAROLL	4,027,045	
B-O-F CORPORATION (design)	3,955,027	
NYLA-ROL	2,370,992	
NYLA-LITE	2,370,991	
NYLA-TRACK	2,370,990	
MULTI-MOOVER	2,281,240	
MOO-VE IT	2,226,704	
E-Z AJUST	2,012,387	
THE MILK MOOVER	1,187,342	

JP Management Company:

ROYAL HAWAIIAN CENTER (words)

Trademark Name:	<u>Serial No.</u>
ROYAL HAWAIIAN CENTER (design)	88/472,676

2. Patents

B-O-F Corporation:

88/464,866

Patent/Publication No.	<u>Title</u>	
US 6,523,664	ROLLERS AND TRACK FOR GRAVITY FED SHELVING APPARATUS	
US 7,114,606	SELECTABLE WIDTH TRACK APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A GRAVITY FED SHELVING SYSTEM	
US 7,200,903	SELECTABLE WIDTH TRACK APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A GRAVITY FED SHELVING SYSTEM	
US 8,499,942	REINFORCEMENT SYSTEM FOR AN EXTRA-WIDE DISPLAY SHELF	
US D545,092	TRACK FOR DISPLAY SHELVING	
US D611,743	TRACK FOR DISPLAY SHELVING	
US D702,068	DIVIDER MEMBERS FOR DISPLAY SHELF	
US D705,044	SHELF CLAMP	
US D758,772	PRODUCT DISPLAY SHELF	
US D766,023	MERCHANDISE DISPLAY SHELF	
US D799,252	PRODUCT DISPLAY SHELF	
US D833,781	MULTI-CHANNEL PRODUCT DISPLAY SHELF	
US D846,323	DIVIDER MEMBER FOR PRODUCT DISPLAY SHELF	
US 2019/0150615	ADJUSTABLE DRIP TRAY ASSEMBLY FOR GRAVITY-FED DISPLAY SYSTEM	

3. Copyrights

RECORDED: 10/08/2019

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006765 FRAME: 0685